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U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
ROCAP

APO MIAMI, FL. 34024-0150

Telephones: 502-2-318761/62/63

Fax 502-2-348502
REGIONAL OFFICE FOR CENTRAL AMERICAN PROGRAMS Telex: 0372 3110 USAID GU
September 27, 1990 l'/

THE NATURE CONSERVANCY
Latin America Division
1815 North Lynn St.
Arlington, VA 22209

Subject: Cooperative Agreement No. 596-0150-A-00-0843-QO

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International Development
(hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or USAID) hereby provides to
The Nature Conservancy (hereinafter referred to as "TNC" or
"Recipient”™), the sum of One Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand US
Dollars (US$188,000), for ten training fellowships for Central
American Conservation professionals.

This Agreement is effective and obligation is made as of the
date of this letter, and shall apply to commitments made by the
Recipient in furtherance of program objectives during the period
beginning with the effective date and ending September 30, 1992.

This Agreement is made to the Recipient on the ccndition that
the funds will be administered in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in Attachment 1, entitled "Schedule, "
Attachment 2, entitled "Program Descripticn,” and Attachment 3,
entitled "Standard Provisions for US Non-Governmental Grantees, "
which have been agreed to by your organization.

p
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CA 596-01%)-A-00-0843-00
September 27, 1990

Please sign the original and seven (7) copies of the letter to
acknowledge your receipt of this Agreement and return the original

and six (6) copies to the USAID/Guatemala, Attention: Regional
Contracts Office.

Sincerely, .

A

hn P. McAvoy
egional Agreement Officer

Attachments:

1. Schedule

2. Program Description

3. Standard Provisions, US Norn-Governmental Grantees.

ACKNOWLEDGED:;

By:

Title:

Date: L

Appropriation No.: 72-1101021

Budget Plan Code: LDNA-90-25596-KG13 $108,000
LDSA-90-25596-KG13 39,000
LDHA~90-25596-KG13 13,000
LDEA-90-25596-KG13 28,000

PIO/T No.: 520-0150-3-0122 :

Project No.: 520-0150

Total Estimated Amount: $188,000

Total Obligated Amount: $188,000

+(4762G)1rm



ATTACHMEAT NO., 1
SCHEDULE

A. Purpose of Agreement:

The Purpose of this cooperative agreement with The Nature
Conservancy is to fund ten fellowships in improved environmental and
natural resources management. The persons selected for the
fellowships will be members of identified Central American
non-governmental organizations dedicated to the conservation of
natural resources.

B. Period o! Agreement:

The etfective date of this Agreement is the date of the
Agreement cover letter. The expiration date of this Agreement is
September 30, 1992.

C. Amount of Agreement and Payment:

1. The total estimated and obligated amount of this Agreement
for the period shown in B., above, is ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT
THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS ($188,000).

2. Payment shall be made to the Recipient in accordance with
procedures set forth in Attachment 3, Optional Standard
Provision No. 1, entitled “Payment - Periodic Advance".

D. Financial Plan:

The Financial Plan for this Agreement is shown as Exhibit A to
Attachment No. 1. Revisions to this Plan shall be made in
accordance with the Standard Provision of this Agreement entitled
"Revision of Grant Budget™.

The Financial Plan is illustrative in nature. The Recipient
can adjust individual cost lines by a factor not to exceed 15%. Any
adjustment exceeding 15% or any increase in the total Agreement
amount requires the prior written approval of the Regional Agreement
Officer.

E. Special Provisions

The Agreement Officer's Technical Representative (AOTR).for the
performance o0f this Cooperative Agreement is Mr. Ronald Curtis,



Regional Agriculturail Development Officer, or his designee. This
individual shall have the following authority:

1. Certification of work performed on all vouchers submitted.

2. Necessary clarifications of, or minor, non- cost-related
adjustments to, the program description in Attachment 2.

3. Approval of all reports, plans, timetables or other such
technical submissions required under the Program Description.

F. Reporting

The Nature Conservancy will provide RENARM three types of
reports:

1. An implementation plan 30 days after signature of the
Cooperative Agreement.

2. A description of each proposed fellowship including
objectives, activities, follow-on plans and corresponding budget

3. A general report every three months that narrates
accomplishments, plans, lessons learned, evaluations and any
other pertinent aspects of the program.

G. Authorized Geogqraphic Code

H. Counterpart Contr:aoution

The Nature Conse!' incy shall provide approximately $147,450 in
counterpart funding a: a part of this Agreement.

(4762G)1rm



Life-of-Project
{24 Months) ',

Program Administration
salaries/benefits

Recruitment

Telephone, FAX, DHL &
Misc. Adm. Exp.

Group I (2 Fellows)
Fellows Workshop

Consexrvation Training Week
Skills Training Week

Tech. Asst. from
Country Director

US Internship
Air travel intl.
Moving/travel in US
Living Allowance
Insurance

CCC Advisors ‘
Alr travel
2er Diem
Training
Salary

Giroup II (4 Fellows) f

Fellows Workshop

Ccnservation Training Week

Skills Training Week

Tech. Asst. fronm
Country Director

US Intermship
Air travel intl.
Moving/travel in US
Living Allowance

BUDGET

AlD

4,000
4,000

2,000

1,600
4,800
».8,000

1,600
4,800

8,000

4,000

3,200
9,600
36,000

Attachment I

EXHIBIT A

48,950

11,000

14,000

2,000

2,000

500

1,000
6,000

8,000

4,000

4,000



Insurance

CCC Advisors
Air travel
Fer Dien
Training
Salary

Grouv IIY (4 Fellows)

Fellows Workshop
Conservation Training Week
Skills Training Week

Teéh. Asst. from
Country Director

Us Internship
Air travel intl.
Moving/travel in US
Living Allowance
Insurance

CCC Advisors
Air travel
Per Diem
Training
Salary

TOTAL

\ID TNC

1,000
3,200
9,600
2,000
12,000
8,000
8,000
4,000 4,000
4,000
3,200
9,600
36,000
1,000
3,200
5,600
2,000
12,000

188,000 147,450
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Page No. Effective Date Trans. Memo. No.
ac-8b March 30, 1989 13:53

AID HANDBOOX 13

The following standard provisions are required to
Applicability statements are contained in the
preceding the standard provision,
be applicable in accordance with
standard provision is ma
accordance with Paragraph 1E of Chapter 1 of Handbook 13,
raquired to have a payment provisio
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17.

18,
19,

20,
21.
22,
23,

24,
25,

OPTIONAL STANDARD PROVISIONS FOR
U.S., NONGOVERNMENTAL GRANTEES

Payment - Letter of Credit

Payment - Periodic Advance -
Payment - Cost Reimbursement '
Air Travel and Transportation /
Ocean Shipment of Goods
Procurement of Goods and Services’
AID Eligidility Rules for Goods

and Services

Subagreements

Local Cost Financing:

Patent Rights .

Publications’

Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates -
Predetermined

Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates -
Provisional

Regulations Governing Employees+
Participant Training

Voluntary Population Planning
Protection of the Individua) as a
Research Subject

Care of Laboratery Animals
Government Furnished Excess Personal
Property

Title to and Use of Property (Grantee
Title) .

Title to and Care of Property (U.S.
Government Title)

Title to and Care of Property
(Cooperating Country Title)

Cost Sharing (Matching) -

Use of Pouch Facilities ;
Conversion of United States Dollars
to Local Currency
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ndatory unless a devi

n. Check off the option
provisions which are inclu 1n the grant.

which have been checked off are included phys
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ndard provis{
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AID HANDBOOK 13 - - 13:53

Trans. Memo. No. Effective Date Page No.
March 30, 1989 4C-8a

n.

12,

13.

NONLIABILITY (NOVEMBER 1985)

AID does not assume 1iability for any third party <laims for damages
arising out of this grant, ' : :

AMENDMENT (NOVEMBER 1985)
The'grant may be amended by formal modifications to the dasic grant :
document or- by means of an exchange of letters between the grant officer
and an appropriate official of the grantee.

NOTICES (NOVEMBER 1985)

Any notice given by AID or the grantee shall be sufficient only if in
writing and delivered in person, mailed, or cabled as follows:

To the AID grant officer, at the address specified in the grant.

To g'rantee, at grantee's address shown in the grant or to such other
address designated within the grant,

Notices shall be effective when delivered in accordance with this
provision, or on the effective date of the notice, whichever is later.

(END OF MANDATORY STANDARD PROVISIONS)
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ILLUSTRATIVE BUDGET

(Oct. 1990 - Sept. 30, 1992)

U.S. Dollars
Group I (2 fellows)
Fellows workshop 4,000.00
Conservation training week 4,000.00
Skills training week 2,000.00
U.S. Internship
Air travel international 1,600.00
Local travel in U.S. 4,800.00
Living allowance 18,000.00
CCC Advisors
Air travel international 1,600.00
Per Diem 4,800.00
Group II (4 fellows)
Fellows workshop 8,000.00
Skills training week 4,000.00
U.S. Internship
Air travel intermnational 3,200.00
Local travel in U.S. 9,600.00
Living allowance 36,000.00
CCC Advisors
Air travel international 3,200.00
Per Diem 9,600.C0
Group III (4 fellows)
Fellows workshop 8,000.00
Skills training week 4,000.00
U.S. Internship
Air travel international 3,200.00
Local travel in U.S. 9,600.00
Living allowance 36,000.00
CCC Advisors
Air travel international 3,200.00
Per Diem 9,600.00
TOTAL

$188,000.00

Attachment I

PIO/T No.

$96-0150-3-0122
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AGENCY FOR ROCAP/Guatemala Page 1ol 3 Pages
INTERNAT:ONAL DEVELOPMENT 2 P10 1 Ne o= Avamal
. - - - L tginal or
PIO T 596-0150-3 0122 3 'Lx_.‘Amenc-ncnl No -
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 4 5’;;“ 0‘;!;6' Yo anc Take
ORDER TECHNICAL . .
SERVICES Reg. Env. & Nat. Res. Manag. (RENARM)
Element No. 2 Environ. Awar. Educ. Biodiversity
Conserv., NGO Activity
.| Central American NGO Internships. ~
DISTRIBUTION |2 270000000 Semoer § Sudge: Pian Cose LDNA-9U-23396=KG1375337000. 00
72-110102 LDEA~90-25596-KG13 $10,000.00
7. Obhgauon Starus 8 Project Assisiance Completion Date
!x' N . !_7 . ‘MO., D‘y, Y.} 0 9
L Adminstrative Qesenation L implementing Document 9 /3 / 5
3 Avhorsec Agent W0 Thig PIO T s tull contormance witk PRO AG No
RCO/ROCAP Daie  N/A
*la Type of Actor ang Geverming 41D Handbooa *1b Contract Grant Coopeative Agreement
T A Contract X A0 Gran: or T, PASA RSSA ™ Osrer PASA RSSA Reference Number {If thrs s
R R Y L Cooperaive Agreement . 1B 12 H. an Amengment)
(hg 13:
N/A
v \ Esimatec Financing ‘A geiarec budger i suppar of column *21 s attachec as Anachmer: NG ._3._.
Maumum 11 Previous 70t i2: 1nztease i3+ Decrease & Tora! to Date
AID A Dokars
T $65,000.00 $65,000.00
{ B US Dwrec )
Local Currency

LTl fan insirucnons 1o Autnorcec Agem: The Regional Contracts officer is requested to develop a

e Cooperative Agreement with the Nature Conservancy as detailed in the Statement
w of Work, Attachment #1. The agreement will provide funding for ten fellowships
T in improved environmental and nateral resources management for members of selec
R000247 ted Central Ameri._an non-governmental organizations, cf. description of progran
$55,000.00 att‘?chment #2. Currently $6S,00(?.00 available.to pe'irtially fund the program;

R000248 additional monies will be added incrementally in FY'9l. The Nature Conservancy

10, 000. 0D headquarters is located at 1815 North Lynn St., Arlington, VA., 22209. Contact
$10, TV |person is Ms. Ruth Norris, telephone (703) 84125300 and fax (703) 841-1283.

42 Agzress of Voulter Panng Otfice Controller' s Office
ROCAP/Guatemala
APQO Miami, F1 34024-3190

'S Cledrsnies - 1niiTe tvpes name othoe SYTOD CennoTe rumbe’ anC Cate 197 alk chedraniss

A The Popc: O'zer tamtfes thas the spesitiatgns Phone No
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16 For the Cooperating Couniry: The terms and conditions set lorh P;fm 17 For the Agency tor Intesratoral De[eioomem
are “etebv agreed 1o y "y/
Swgnature Date ____ “ Signa - Date
Tive . Tie b(ad ine Hogan
Ld

“See HB 3. Sup. &4, App C. Aut 8, for preparation wisitucthions Note: The completed form contains sensiive mformation whose urauthorced drsclosure may subject
n employee 10 drsciphrany, action. '
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